POLITIGS

TIGHT NATIONAL RACE WITH EVIDENCE OF FURTHER
VOLATILITY:

LIBERALS' ONTARIO LEAD PERSISTS

[Ottawa — September 30, 2019] With just three weeks to go until the 43™ federal election, the
Liberals and Conservatives find themselves in a statistical tie at 33 and 31 points, respectively. At
13 points, the Green Party has squeezed its way into third place, while the NDP lies just two
points behind at 11 points. The People’s Party is at five points and the Bloc Québécois is at three
points nationally.

The most notable regional effects are the Liberals’ leads in Ontario and Quebec and the huge —
but seat inefficient — leads for the Conservative Party in Saskatchewan and Alberta. British
Columbia remains highly unsettled with all four major parties sitting within six points of each
other. Atlantic Canada is unclear and, while the Liberals retain their lead here, they are highly
unlikely to achieve the sweep they enjoyed in 2015. The Green Party continues to do well,
particularly in British Columbia, but also in Quebec where they are tied for second and the
Atlantic where they appear to be competitive.

While both parties find themselves 20 points shy of the lead, the NDP and Green Party lead on
second choice so the potential for further movements exists. Conservative supporters are — by far
— the most likely to say they have no second choice; this is a reasonable proxy for voter
engagement and possibly turnout.
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Vote intention by region/demographics

JdICIVIS2.0

Q. If a federal election were held tomorrow, which party would
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Theoretical vote ceilings JICIVIS 2.0
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POLITIGS

Detailed Results:

National Federal Vote Intention (decided and leaning voters only)

Q. If a federal election were held tomorrow, which party would you vote for?
[If undecided] Even if you do not have a firm idea, are you leaning towards a party?
[If yes] As it stands, towards which party are you leaning?

LPC CPC  NDP  GP PPC BQ  Other sample Sii‘:_ ol\gaEr?rlonr
Weighted \ iohted | (+/-)
NATIONALLY 33.4% 31.1% 11.4% 13.4% 5.1% 3.0% 2.6% 1281 1306 2.7
REGION
British Columbia 23.2% 26.4% 23.8% 20.5% @ 4.9% - 1.1% 180 177 7.4
Alberta 17.3% 574% 114% 5.8% 7.4% - 0.7% 153 195 7.0
Saskatchewan* 9.6% 60.1% 2.7% 14.5% | 0.7% - 12.5% 41 61 12.6
Manitoba* 29.7% 352% 9.6% @ 4.5% 2.3% - 18.8% 48 45 14.6
Ontario 43.7% 31.2% 8.1% 114% @ 4.4% - 1.2% 495 538 4.2
Quebec 33.7% 143% 13.0% 17.0% @5.9% 14.0% 2.1% 274 193 7.1
Atlantic Canada* 36.1% 313% 52% 16.1% @ 6.7% - 4.5% 91 97 10.0
GENDER
Male 32.6% 36.4% 8.9% 9.7% 5.6% 3.1% 3.7% 631 698 3.7
Female 34.7% 25.4% 14.0% 17.3% @ 4.5% 3.0% 1.0% 629 587 4.0
AGE
<35 28.6% 22.6% 18.5% 23.1% 7.2% 0.0% 0.0% 330 112 9.3
35-49 36.0% 30.0% 11.4% 11.2% @ 5.9% 2.8% 2.7% 314 227 6.5
50-64 33.3% 34.5% 8.7% 104% @ 4.7% 4.9% 3.6% 340 371 5.1
65+ 371% 37.1% 7.3% 8.4% 2.7% 4.3% 3.1% 281 580 4.1
EDUCATION
High school or less 27.2% 34.2% 13.5% 15.4% @ 5.3% 3.5% | 0.9% 241 273 5.9
College or CEGEP 27.3% 41.1% 7.6% 8.2% 7.6% 3.4% 4.8% 370 380 5.0
University or higher 39.2% 24.4% 12.9% 155% @ 3.7% 2.6% 1.6% 664 646 3.9
SOCIAL CLASS
Poor 24.8% 29.1% 8.9% 19.8% 1.8% 5.7% @ 10.0% 70 74 114
Working class 25.4% 32.5% 14.6% 12.9% @ 8.8% 3.3% 2.5% 283 276 5.9
Middle class 34.8% 31.0% 11.3% 14.0% 4.8% 3.4% 0.7% 564 584 4.1
Upper class 32.5% 35.6% 13.2% 9.3% 4.7% 0.8% 3.9% 72 65 12.2

*Note that due to the small sample sizes, results for these regions should be interpreted with
caution
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Second Choice

Q. [DECIDED/LEANING VOTERS ONLY] Talking again in terms of a federal election, which party would be your second

choice?

NATIONALLY
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Sample Size Margin
: Un- of Error
Weighted weighted (+/-)
1281 1306 2.7
180 177 7.4
153 195 7.0
41 61 12.6
48 45 14.6
495 538 4.2
274 193 7.1
91 97 10.0
631 698 3.7
629 587 4.0
330 112 9.3
314 227 6.5
340 371 5.1
281 580 4.1
241 273 5.9
370 380 5.0
664 646 3.9
428 455 4.6
398 485 4.5
147 118 9.0
171 137 8.4
66 55 13.2
38 41 15.3
33 15 25.3

*Note that due to the small sample sizes, results for these regions should be interpreted with

caution
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POLITIGS

Methodology:

This study involved a blended sample collected using two separate methodologies: Computer
Assisted Live Interviews (CATI) and EKOS' proprietary High Definition Interactive Voice Response
(HD-IVR) technology, which allows respondents to enter their preferences by punching the
keypad on their phone, rather than telling them to an operator. In an effort to reduce the
coverage bias of landline only RDD, we created a dual landline/cell phone RDD sampling frame
for this research. As a result, we are able to reach those with a landline and cell phone, as well
as cell phone only households and landline only households.

The field dates for this survey are September 26-29, 2019.! In total, a random sample of 1,492
Canadian adults aged 18 and over responded to the survey. The margin of error associated with
the total sample is +/- 2.5 percentage points, 19 times out of 20.

Please note that the margin of error increases when the results are sub-divided (i.e., error
margins for sub-groups such as region, sex, age, education). All the data have been statistically
weighted by age, gender, and region to ensure the sample’s composition reflects that of the
actual population of Canada according to Census data.

! Note that we did not run the live interviewer portion on Sunday, September 29.
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